
aWaRD 210. 2 
C.XSE YO. 2 

FUELI LF\W BOARD ?40. 5584 

!=4RTTEC TO DISFUTE: United Transportation SniOn 
.Xckison, Topeka and Sante Fe Rail.zaY 

STATE!lENT 5F CLAIt!,: !lT. .A. J. Chance be reinstatad srlth ali 
-ights -nimpaired and with ?ay for all 
time lost, including time for attendins 
formal investigation. 

.FINDINGS : 

The Board. upon ccnsideration of tl-e cncire record and 

all the evidence, finds that the parties are Car:-<er and Employee 

d1Zbin the meaning o f the Railsray Labor Act, as amended. and that 

the Soard has zurisdiction over the dispute involved herein. 

The record indicates that both partias raised various 

procedural objection3 on the property. As stated in oral qresenta- 

tions before the Eoard. tSe Carrier and the Organization have’ 

;gr*ed L3 wit!x!rau the procedural objet tibns on a without prejudice 

k;sri3. 

The procedural issues having been disposed of, the claim 

. ..ill be considerad Gn St3 merita. 

On December 23. :391 Claimant was Advised by letter to 

Ittend a formal investigation scheduled for Zanuary 9. 1992 - . . . 

t3 determine the facts and place responsibility, if any, concerning 

report YOU allegedly failed to obey instructions of Rule 9.0(a) of 

the Santa Fe Policy on the Use of alcohol and Drugs on December 20. 

1991, in possible violation of Rule 9.0(a) of the Santa Fe PaLicy 

on the Use of Alcohol and Drugs. tlarch 1991 EditZon, invo?ving 

pcreible violirtiona of Rules A, 8. C. 5. 600 and 607, General Code 

2" Operating Rulss. Second Edition, effective October 2i, 1989 and 
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,suppiement to &Rule 507, JS contained on page L90 of the System Time 

Table No. 3 In affect April 7, 1991." 

3n December 25, 1991. the Oecember 23, 1991 letter was 

amended to inclctde the Possible violation of Rule G. 

aftar a series of postponements. the investigation was 

held on February 18. 1992. cm that same date, Claimant was notifi- 

fied that be was being removed from tarrier's service. 

There are no sienifl cant disputes as to the facts. 

Zhimant tested positive for a controlled substance in 1987 and 

again in 1991. He does not deny the usaae that Led to the positive 

:esults, nor is there any debate over the accuracy of the tests. 

Under the Carrier's Policy on Use of alcohol and Drugs, 

dismissal <ram service i3 prescribed fn the fo?lowing circum- 

stanacea - - 

,4ny one or more of :he following conditions will 
subject employees to dismissal for failure to obey 
instructions: 

<a) A repeat positive urine tast for controlled 
substances obtained under any circumstances. 

Those employees who have tested positive in 
the Past ten <lo> years would be subject to 
dismissal whenever they test positive a ssc- 
ond time. 

(b) Failure to abide by the insructions of the 
Medical Department/Employee Assistance Pro- 
gram regarding treatment and/or follow up 
testing. 

:C> Refusal to Provide a Uri3O specimen for testing 
when instructed under the terms of this policy 
or Federal or State regulations. Tampering 
with a urine sample by substitution, dilution 
or adulteration will be deemed a refusal. 
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ilaving tasted oositSve &ice In lass than CLve 

'years. the first positive teSt being L:, ?anuary, 1987 and the 

second In Oecember, 1991. Claimant subjected himself to dismissal 

under paragraph (a) 0: the Policy. 

The Organization maintains, houever, that oermanent diS- 

missal in Claimant's case is unduly harsh when viewed in the light 

of the difference Zn Carrier's poiicr with respect to substance 

abuse as it existed in 1987 and the policy that was adopted in 

1991. Spscificaliy, the Organization argues that in 1987 rein- 

statement ToLlowing removal from Service for a positive reading was 

aerely sontiagent ;Lpon the emploree providing d negative tcSt 

result within thirty days of his removal'from Service. Participa- 

tion in the Carrier's Employee ASSiStance Program was not resuiied, 

*rhereaS under the policy adopted f;l 1991, participation is the Pro- 

gram is mandatory and reinstatement is conditioned to the SUCCESS- 

ful completion of the Program. The presumption. acccrding to the 
. . qrganrzation, is that had Claimant had the benafit of 2k.e Assis- 

tance Program the firat tims around, in 1987, 1: is unlikely the 

second incident would have occurred. 

The Soard find3 the argument unavailing. Carrier's 

EmPlOY AEsistance Program, while not mandabrr, ilas nonethe~ees 

available to CLaLmant had he wished to take advantage of it in 

1987. For his oun reasons he chose not t?. 

The record clearly establishss that Claimant uas guilty 

of violating Rule g, his Second offense, the Seriousness 3f which 

in this induetrr cannot be debated. 
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C. 0. 3avi3, Organization Member 

Dated this /,/A day of 


